backgrounds (low, middle, and high), and participants' socioeconomic status was categorized 

based on parental income, educational background, and occupational status. To arrive at an 

adequate sample size, GPower software was utilized for power analysis, and the estimated sample 

size for the study is approximately three hundred and four (304) undergraduate students with a 

confidence level of 95% to account for missing data and non-responses from participants. The 

rationale behind the choice of this age cohort group is that it represents a group with high social 

media usage and critical age periods of sexual identity formation.